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Season 2018/19 

Neil McKenzie Player of the Year 

Player of the Year Russell Hughes 

Milestone Games 

Greg Ford (50) Round 4 Vs Kew 

Steven Andrews (50) Round 5 Vs Warranwood 

Martin Reese (50) Round 6 Vs Upwey-Tecoma 

Jeff Murphy (100) Round 7 Vs South Warrandyte 

Russell Hughes (50) SF Vs Endeavour Hills 

 

Veterans Debut 

 Player  Season Round Player # 

S Halit (Shaun) 2018/19 1 203 

K Jolly (Kevin) 2018/19 1 204 

N Murphy (Nick) 2018/19 1 205 

P Sheehan (Peter) 2018/19 1 206 

N Tsiotinas (Nick) 2018/19 2 207 

 

  



 

Vets 1 – Masters 1 (Bill Dean Trophy) 

Captain: Cameron Swaine   

Bowling Average: Steve Contarino 5 wickets @ 28.2  

Batting Average: Rob Glide 106 runs @ 26.5  

Captain’s Award Rohan Allport   

 

Performance – Matches 
 

Date   Ground Result Score Best Batting Opposition 
Opp 

Score Best Bowling 

14-Oct 1 Wonga Park No 1 Won 316--5 P Ballagh 41* Croydon Ranges 136--10 R Glide 2--2 

28-Oct    Won       Bye       

11-Nov 3 Wonga Park No 1 Lost 178--9 R Glide 44* Ainslie Park 180--1 S Champion 
1--
31 

25-Nov 4 Cheong Park Won 160--9 A Stone 27 South Croydon 156--6 S Champion 
2--
20 

9-Dec 5 Wonga Park No 1 Drawn         North Ringwood         

3-Feb 6 Quambee Reserve No 1 Drawn       Warranwood       

10-Feb 7 Colman Park Won 93--4 A Stone 26* South Warrandyte 88--10 ST Contarino 2--6 

17-Feb S.F. Quambee Reserve No 1 Lost 
148--

10 A Stone 34 Warranwood 278--4 S Synnott 
1--
16 

 

Ladder Position – Semi Finalists 

Players 

        Batting Bowling 

  Name  Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs H S Av Ov Mdn Wkts Runs Best Av 

R Allport (Rohan) 5 4 0 66 29 16.50 5 0 0 31 0--2 ----- 

P Ballagh (Phil) 4 3 1 69 41* 34.50 16 1 1 82 1--7 82.00 

S Champion (Shane) 4 2 1 30 23* 30.00 12.5 1 3 65 2--20 21.67 

ST Contarino (Steve) 5 5 0 90 22 18.00 22 1 5 141 2--6 28.20 

S Everitt (Shawn) 3 3 1 23 17* 11.50        

R Glide (Robert) 5 5 1 106 44* 26.50 18 3 4 65 2--2 16.25 

A Hood (Andrew) 4 4 1 52 40* 17.33 6.5 0 2 49 1--2 24.50 

W Knee (Warren) 3 2 1 41 40* 41.00 15 2 2 67 2--11 33.50 

J Lovell (Jason) 5 4 1 74 32 24.67 22.2 1 4 124 2--37 31.00 

H McLean (Hayden) 5 4 2 56 40* 28.00        

J Murphy (Jeff) 5 5 1 100 40* 25.00        

A Stone (Andrew) 3 3 1 87 34 43.50 14 2 4 63 2--8 15.75 

C Swaine (Cameron) 5 4 1 33 17* 11.00        

S Synnott (Shannon) 5 2 1 17 16 17.00 16.1 1 3 116 1--16 38.67 

 

  



 

Vets 2 – Masters 2 (Ken Johnston Trophy) 

Captain: Dale Cole   

Bowling Average: Kevin Jolly 11 wickets @ 9.5  

Batting Average: Rod Cooper 156 runs @ 39.0  

Captain’s Award Murray Keen   

 

Performance – Matches 
 

Date   Ground Result Score Best Batting Opposition 
Opp 

Score Best Bowling 

14-Oct 1 Wonga Park No 2 Lost 168--9 S Andrews 33 Croydon North 237--3 K Jolly 1--33 

28-Oct    Won       Bayswater Park       

11-Nov 3 Wonga Park No 2 Won 169--8 K Jolly 40* Mooroolbark 124--9 P Sheehan 3--22 

          R Cooper 40*           

25-Nov 4 Wantirna Reserve Won 204--9 R Felicissimo 43* Wantirna 153--9 K Jolly 4--13 

9-Dec 5 Quambee Reserve No 1 Won 269--4 T George 41* Warranwood 140--6 R Cooper 2--12 

          R Cooper 41*           

3-Feb 6 Wonga Park No 2 Drawn       Warrandyte       

10-Feb 7 Colman Park Lost 94--10 D Cole 26 South Warrandyte 131--6 S Halit 2--10 

17-Feb S.F. Hughes Park Lost 173--8 D Cole 41* Croydon North 175--6 K Jolly 4--25 

 

Ladder Position – Semi Finalists 

Players 

        Batting Bowling 

  Name  Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs H S Av Ov Mdn Wkts Runs Best Av 

S Andrews (Steven) 6 5 1 122 40* 30.50 3 0 0 23 0--23 ----- 

M Brendle (Michael) 4 2 2 40 25* ---- 7 0 1 35 1--12 35.00 

D Cole (Dale) 5 5 1 101 41* 25.25 2 0 0 14 0--6 ----- 

R Cooper (Rod) 7 6 2 156 41* 39.00 35 4 5 111 2--12 22.20 

D Ellis (Daniel) 3 2 0 15 10 7.50 4 0 0 28 0--8 ----- 

M Ellis (Matt) 4 3 1 33 21* 16.50 10 0 2 62 2--22 31.00 

R Felicissimo (Robert) 6 5 1 119 43* 29.75 7 0 1 60 1--46 60.00 

T George (Tim) 6 5 1 117 41* 29.25        

V Gioia (Vinnie) 7 5 1 36 15 9.00 18 0 2 94 1--13 47.00 

S Halit (Shaun) 6 5 0 35 22 7.00 10 0 2 68 2--10 34.00 

C Heath (Cameron) 6 3 3 13 12* ---- 27 1 6 128 2--7 21.33 

K Jolly (Kevin) 7 6 2 150 40* 37.50 32 4 11 104 4--13 9.45 

M Keen (Murray) 7 6 0 19 5 3.17 35 1 4 110 1--11 27.50 

M Larder (Michael) 2 2 0 13 9 6.50 3 0 0 16 0--7 ----- 

P Sheehan (Peter) 5 4 1 29 27 9.67 14 1 4 69 3--22 17.25 

 

 

  



 

Legends – Saxon Sports Shield 

Captain: Anthony Uhr-Henry   

Bowling Average: Alex Petrovic 7 wickets @ 10.7  

Batting Average: Russell Hughes 237 runs @ 237.0  

Captain’s Award Craig Meadows   

Performance – Matches 

Date   Ground Result Score Best Batting Opposition 
Opp 

Score Best Bowling 

14-Oct 1 East Ringwood No 1 Won 154--5 W Hartley 40* East Ringwood 151--8 P Clark 3--28 

28-Oct 2 Wonga Park No 1 Won 187--3 W Dickson 42* Koonung Heights 186--7 N Murphy 2--21 

11-Nov 3 Sydney Pargeter Rec Reserve Won 112--5 R Hughes 36* Endeavour Hills 110--7 W Dickson 2--21 

          A Uhr-Henry 36*           

25-Nov 4 Wonga Park No 1 Won 208--8 W Dickson 43* Kew 131--10 A Petrovic 4--17 

9-Dec 5 Elgar Park South West Won 193--0 G Ford 41* Box Hill North Super Kings 191--7 W Dickson 1--12 

                    C Meadows 1--12 

20-Jan 6 Upwey Recreation Reserve Won 171--1 R Hughes 45* Upwey-Tecoma 167--7 P Clark 2--19 

3-Feb 7 Wonga Park No 1 Drawn         Geelong         

10-Feb S.F. Wonga Park No 1 Won 88--2 T Harvey 41* Endeavour Hills 86--10 P Clark 2--6 

24-Feb G.F. Wonga Park No 1 Won 206--6 R Hughes 43* East Ringwood 199--8 W Ashby 4--27 

 

Ladder Position – Premiers 

Players 
        Batting Bowling 

  Name  Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs H S Av Ov Mdn Wkts Runs Best Av 

W Ashby (Warren) 5 0    ---- 18 1 8 99 4--27 12.38 

P Clark (Peter) 7 1 1 0 0* ---- 32 5 10 115 3--28 11.50 

I Coutts (Ian) 6 1 0 0 0 0.00        

G De Bondt (George) 7 1 0 0 0 0.00 0.3 0 1 3 1--3 3.00 

W Dickson (Warrick) 9 8 3 207 43* 41.40 32 2 8 157 2--9 19.63 

G Ford (Greg) 7 7 3 114 41* 28.50 4 0 1 21 1--5 21.00 

W Hartley (Wayne) 8 4 3 91 40* 91.00 1 0 0 8 0--8 ----- 

T Harvey (Tony) 8 7 2 182 41* 36.40        

R Hughes (Russell) 9 7 6 237 45* 237.00 25 3 2 118 1--20 59.00 

C Meadows (Craig) 9 5 3 98 34 49.00 36.4 3 6 164 1--12 27.33 

R Milne (Robert) 4 1 1 4 4* ----        

N Murphy (Nick) 7 2 0 7 7 3.50 29.5 3 6 132 2--15 22.00 

A Petrovic (Alex) 6 1 1 23 23* ---- 22.3 2 7 75 4--17 10.71 

M Reese (Martin) 9 0    ---- 26 2 5 111 2--30 22.20 

A Starnawski (Anthony) 7 1 0 9 9 9.00 18 1 1 95 1--7 95.00 

N Tsiotinas (Nick) 8 7 2 139 38* 27.80 16 3 1 70 1--3 70.00 

A Uhr-Henry (Anthony) 9 4 2 110 40* 55.00 3 0 0 10 0--4 ----- 

 

  



 

Overall Player Statistics 

 
          Batting Bowling 

  Name   Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs H S Av Ov Mdn Wkts Runs Best Av 

R Allport (Rohan) R (Rohan) Allport 5 4 0 66 29 16.50 5.00 0 0 31 0--2 ----- 

S Andrews (Steven) S (Steven) Andrews 6 5 1 122 40* 30.50 3.00 0 0 23 0--23 ----- 

W Ashby (Warren) W (Warren) Ashby 5 0    ---- 18.00 1 8 99 4--27 12.38 

P Ballagh (Phil) P (Phil) Ballagh 4 3 1 69 41* 34.50 16.00 1 1 82 1--7 82.00 

M Brendle (Michael) M (Michael) Brendle 4 2 2 40 25* ---- 7.00 0 1 35 1--12 35.00 

S Champion (Shane) S (Shane) Champion 4 2 1 30 23* 30.00 12.50 1 3 65 2--20 21.67 

P Clark (Peter) P (Peter) Clark 7 1 1 0 0* ---- 32.00 5 10 115 3--28 11.50 

D Cole (Dale) D (Dale) Cole 5 5 1 101 41* 25.25 2.00 0 0 14 0--6 ----- 

ST Contarino (Steve) ST (Steve) Contarino 5 5 0 90 22 18.00 22.00 1 5 141 2--6 28.20 

R Cooper (Rod) R (Rod) Cooper 7 6 2 156 41* 39.00 35.00 4 5 111 2--12 22.20 

I Coutts (Ian) I (Ian) Coutts 6 1 0 0 0 0.00        

G De Bondt (George) G (George) De Bondt 7 1 0 0 0 0.00 0.30 0 1 3 1--3 3.00 

W Dickson (Warrick) W (Warrick) Dickson 9 8 3 207 43* 41.40 32.00 2 8 157 2--9 19.63 

D Ellis (Daniel) D (Daniel) Ellis 3 2 0 15 10 7.50 4.00 0 0 28 0--8 ----- 

M Ellis (Matt) M (Matt) Ellis 4 3 1 33 21* 16.50 10.00 0 2 62 2--22 31.00 

S Everitt (Shawn) S (Shawn) Everitt 3 3 1 23 17* 11.50        

R Felicissimo (Robert) R (Robert) Felicissimo 6 5 1 119 43* 29.75 7.00 0 1 60 1--46 60.00 

G Ford (Greg) G (Greg) Ford 7 7 3 114 41* 28.50 4.00 0 1 21 1--5 21.00 

T George (Tim) T (Tim) George 6 5 1 117 41* 29.25        

V Gioia (Vinnie) V (Vinnie) Gioia 7 5 1 36 15 9.00 18.00 0 2 94 1--13 47.00 

R Glide (Robert) R (Robert) Glide 5 5 1 106 44* 26.50 18.00 3 4 65 2--2 16.25 

S Halit (Shaun) S (Shaun) Halit 6 5 0 35 22 7.00 10.00 0 2 68 2--10 34.00 

W Hartley (Wayne) W (Wayne) Hartley 8 4 3 91 40* 91.00 1.00 0 0 8 0--8 ----- 

T Harvey (Tony) T (Tony) Harvey 8 7 2 182 41* 36.40        

C Heath (Cameron) C (Cameron) Heath 6 3 3 13 12* ---- 27.00 1 6 128 2--7 21.33 

A Hood (Andrew) A (Andrew) Hood 4 4 1 52 40* 17.33 6.50 0 2 49 1--2 24.50 

R Hughes (Russell) R (Russell) Hughes 9 7 6 237 45* 237.00 25.00 3 2 118 1--20 59.00 

K Jolly (Kevin) K (Kevin) Jolly 7 6 2 150 40* 37.50 32.00 4 11 104 4--13 9.45 

M Keen (Murray) M (Murray) Keen 7 6 0 19 5 3.17 35.00 1 4 110 1--11 27.50 

W Knee (Warren) W (Warren) Knee 3 2 1 41 40* 41.00 15.00 2 2 67 2--11 33.50 

M Larder (Michael) M (Michael) Larder 2 2 0 13 9 6.50 3.00 0 0 16 0--7 ----- 

J Lovell (Jason) J (Jason) Lovell 5 4 1 74 32 24.67 22.20 1 4 124 2--37 31.00 

H McLean (Hayden) H (Hayden) McLean 5 4 2 56 40* 28.00        

C Meadows (Craig) C (Craig) Meadows 9 5 3 98 34 49.00 36.40 3 6 164 1--12 27.33 

R Milne (Robert) R (Robert) Milne 4 1 1 4 4* ----        

J Murphy (Jeff) J (Jeff) Murphy 5 5 1 100 40* 25.00        

N Murphy (Nick) N (Nick) Murphy 7 2 0 7 7 3.50 29.50 3 6 132 2--15 22.00 

A Petrovic (Alex) A (Alex) Petrovic 6 1 1 23 23* ---- 22.30 2 7 75 4--17 10.71 

M Reese (Martin) M (Martin) Reese 9 0    ---- 26.00 2 5 111 2--30 22.20 

P Sheehan (Peter) P (Peter) Sheehan 5 4 1 29 27 9.67 14.00 1 4 69 3--22 17.25 

A Starnawski (Anthony) A (Anthony) Starnawski 7 1 0 9 9 9.00 18.00 1 1 95 1--7 95.00 

A Stone (Andrew) A (Andrew) Stone 3 3 1 87 34 43.50 14.00 2 4 63 2--8 15.75 

C Swaine (Cameron) C (Cameron) Swaine 5 4 1 33 17* 11.00        

S Synnott (Shannon) S (Shannon) Synnott 5 2 1 17 16 17.00 16.10 1 3 116 1--16 38.67 

N Tsiotinas (Nick) N (Nick) Tsiotinas 8 7 2 139 38* 27.80 16.00 3 1 70 1--3 70.00 

A Uhr-Henry (Anthony) A (Anthony) Uhr-Henry 9 4 2 110 40* 55.00 3.00 0 0 10 0--4 ----- 

 

  



 

Player of the Year 

 

 Name  Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs Ov Wkts Mdn Runs Ct 

Wk 
Ct St 

R 
O Points 

R Allport (Rohan) 5 4  66 5   31     66 

S Andrews (Steven) 6 5 1 122 3   23 1 1   132 

W Ashby (Warren) 5 0   18 8 1 99 3   1 20 

P Ballagh (Phil) 4 3 1 69 16 1 1 82     69 

M Brendle (Michael) 4 2 2 40 7 1  35     40 

S Champion (Shane) 4 2 1 30 12.5 3 1 65     30 

P Clark (Peter) 7 1 1  32 10 5 115 2    10 

D Cole (Dale) 5 5 1 101 2   14 1 2 1  121 

ST Contarino (Steve) 5 5  90 22 5 1 141     90 

R Cooper (Rod) 7 6 2 156 35 5 4 111 3   1 176 

I Coutts (Ian) 6 1       1    5 

G De Bondt (George) 7 1   0.3 1  3     0 

W Dickson (Warrick) 9 8 3 207 32 8 2 157    1 212 

D Ellis (Daniel) 3 2  15 4   28     15 

M Ellis (Matt) 4 3 1 33 10 2  62     33 

S Everitt (Shawn) 3 3 1 23         23 

R Felicissimo (Robert) 6 5 1 119 7 1  60     119 

G Ford (Greg) 7 7 3 114 4 1  21  6 1  149 

T George (Tim) 6 5 1 117     3    132 

V Gioia (Vinnie) 7 5 1 36 18 2  94 2    46 

R Glide (Robert) 5 5 1 106 18 4 3 65     106 

S Halit (Shaun) 6 5  35 10 2  68 1    40 

W Hartley (Wayne) 8 4 3 91 1   8 1 2 1 1 116 

T Harvey (Tony) 8 7 2 182     3    197 

C Heath (Cameron) 6 3 3 13 27 6 1 128 2    23 

A Hood (Andrew) 4 4 1 52 6.5 2  49     52 

R Hughes (Russell) 9 7 6 237 25 2 3 118 3       252 

K Jolly (Kevin) 7 6 2 150 32 11 4 104 3    165 

M Keen (Murray) 7 6  19 35 4 1 110 1    24 

W Knee (Warren) 3 2 1 41 15 2 2 67     41 

M Larder (Michael) 2 2  13 3   16     13 

J Lovell (Jason) 5 4 1 74 22.2 4 1 124     74 

H McLean (Hayden) 5 4 2 56         56 

C Meadows (Craig) 9 5 3 98 36.4 6 3 164 3   3 128 

R Milne (Robert) 4 1 1 4         4 

J Murphy (Jeff) 5 5 1 100     1    105 

N Murphy (Nick) 7 2  7 29.5 6 3 132     7 

A Petrovic (Alex) 6 1 1 23 22.3 7 2 75     23 

M Reese (Martin) 9 0   26 5 2 111 1   1 10 

P Sheehan (Peter) 5 4 1 29 14 4 1 69     29 

A Starnawski (Anthony) 7 1  9 18 1 1 95 4    29 

A Stone (Andrew) 3 3 1 87 14 4 2 63 1    92 

C Swaine (Cameron) 5 4 1 33      1 2  48 

S Synnott (Shannon) 5 2 1 17 16.1 3 1 116     17 

N Tsiotinas (Nick) 8 7 2 139 16 1 3 70 2    149 

A Uhr-Henry (Anthony) 9 4 2 110 3   10 2   1 125 

 


